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June 12,2008

Mr. Fred BIas
15-121 Kuna Street
Pahoa, HI 96778

Dear Mr. BIas:

([llunfjJ nf ~a:fua:ii
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

!OJ Pauahi Street, Suite 3 • Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4224
(808) 96J-8288 • FAX (808) 96J-8742

Christopher J. Yuen
Director

Brad Kurokawa,ASLA
LEED®AP
Deputy Director

Subject: Special Management Area (SMA) Assessment Application (SAA 08-000330)
Special Management Area Minor Permit No. 08-000083
Applicant: Fred Bias
Owner: David W. and Jeannie S. Nethery
Request: Grub and Mulch Vegetation on Vacant Land
TMK: 1-5-111:37, Hawaiian Shores, Puna, Hawaii

This letter is in response to the Special Management Area Assessment Application we
received on April I0,2008 to grub and mulch vegetation on the subject parcel.

The subject 8,333-square foot property is zoned Agricultural (A-I a) by the County and
designated Urban by the State Land Use Commission. It does not have frontage along
the coastline, but is located entirely within the SMA.

On March 27, 2008 you informed staffplanner, Maija Cottle that an archaeologist from
the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) would be conducting an inspection of
the subject property to determine if archaeological sites are present. On April 11,2008,
Ms. Cottle called you to inquire about the status of the site inspection by SHPD, and to
inform you that upon receipt by our office of a determination letter from SHPD, your
application would be considered complete. A copy ofSHPD's letter, which we received
on May 5,2008, is enclosed for your information.

According to Chapter 205A-22, Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS), and Planning
Commission Rule No. 9-4(1O)A(ii) relating to the Special Management Area, the
proposed activity does not qualify as exempt from the definition of"development".
Therefore, a Special Management Area Minor Permit is required.

Hawai'i Countyis an EqualOpportunityProviderand Employer.
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June 12,2008

For this reason and pursuant to Planning Commission Rule Section 9-1O(E), Special
Management Area Minor Permit No. 08-000083 is hereby issued to allow for the
grubbing and mulching of vegetation on the subject property. It is the applicant's
responsibility to read and comply with the conditions listed in the enclosed permit.

If you have questions, please feel free to contact Maija Cottle or Esther Imamura of this
department at 961-8288, extension 253 and 257, respectively.

Sincerely,

{~
CHRISTO~YUEN
Planning Director

MJC/ETI:cs
P:\wpwin60\CZM\SMM\2008\SMM 08-83LBlas forNethery.rtf

Enclosure: SMM No. 08-000083

xc w/encls: Long Range Planning Division
Mr. Norman Hayashi, Planning Commission
Mr. Abbey S. Mayer, Acting Director - Office ofPlanning, DBED&T
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 • Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4224
(808) 961-8288 • FAX (808) 961-8742

Christopher J. Yuen
Director

Brad Knrokawa, ASLA
LEED®AP
Deputy Director

Special Management Area Minor Permit No. 08-000083

Project:
Applicant:
Landowner:
Location:
TMK:

Grub and Mnlch Vegetation on Vacant Land
Fred BIas
David W. and Jeannie S. Nethery
Hawaiian Shores, Pnna, Hawaii
1-5-111:037 Land Area: 8,333-sqnare feet

Applicant's Reqnest

1. Project Description:

The applicant requests to grub and mulch vegetation on the subject parcel.

2, Purpose of Project:

The applicant wishes to grub and mulch vegetation in order eradicate and control the
spread of Coqui frogs on the subject parcel.

3. Project Valuation: $1,000.

4. Determination:

According to Chapter 205A-22, HRS, and Planning Commission Rule
No. 9-4(10)A(ii) relating to the Special Management Area, "Grading, removing,
dredging, mining, or extraction ofany materials" is not exempt from the definition of
"development." Therefore, the proposed project requires a SMA Minor Permit.

State and County Plans

1. State Land Use District: The subject property is designated Urban by the State
Land Use Commission.

2. General Plan: The Hawaii County General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide
(LUPAG) Map designates the property as Open.

3. County Zoning: The subject property is zoned Agricultural (A-la).

Hawai'i County is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer.



4. Special Management Area (SMA): The subject property is located entirely within
the SMA. It does not have frontage along the coastline.

5. Flood Zone: Zone X, outside the 500-year floodplain.

Compliance with Objectives and Policies of Chapter 205A, Hawaii Revised Statutes
(HRS), Regarding the Special Management Area

Check all objectives and policies found to be consistent with proposed development.
Issuance ofSMA Minor Permit requires that activity be consistent with all objectives &
policies.

The proposed development is consistent with the following objectives and policies:

[RJ Development will not have any significant adverse enviromnental or ecological
effect, except as such adverse effect is minimized to the extent practicable and
clearly outweighed by public health, safety, or compelling public interest. Such
adverse effect shall include, but not be limited to, the potential cumulative impact
of individual developments, each one ofwhich taken in itself might not have a
substantial adverse effect and the elimination ofplanning options.

[RJ The proposed development is consistent with the Hawaii County General Plan
and the Zoning Code.

[RJ The proposed development does not conflict with the following objectives of
Chapter 205A, HRS, to:

lliJ Provide coastal recreational opportunities accessible to the public.

lliJ Protect, preserve, and where desirable, restore those natural and man-made
historic and pre-historic resources in the coastal zone management area
that are significant in Hawaiian and American history and culture.

[RJ Protect, preserve, and where desirable, restore or improve the quality of
coastal scenic and open space resources.

[RJ Protect valuable coastal ecosystems from disruption and minimize adverse
impacts on all coastal ecosystems.

[RJ Provide public or private facilities and improvements important to the
State's economy in suitable locations.

[RJ Reduce hazard to life and property from tsunami, storm waves, stream
flooding, erosion, subsidence and pollution.

lliJ Improve the development review process, communication, and public
participation in the management of coastal resources and hazards.

[RJ Stimulate public awareness, education, and participation in coastal
management.

[RJ Protect beaches for public use and recreation.
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lliJ Promote the protection, use, and development of marine and coastal
resources to assure their sustainability.

lliJ The proposed development is consistent with the following policies of Chapter
205A, HRS, relating to:

lliJ Recreational Resources

lliJ Historic Resources

lliJ Scenic and Open Space Resources

lliJ Coastal Ecosystems

lliJ Economic Uses

lliJ Coastal Hazards

lliJ Managing Development

lliJ Public Participation

lliJ Beach Protection

lliJ Marine Resources

lliJ The proposed development conforms to the requirements of Chapter 343, HRS,
regarding Environmental Impact Statements.

Findings

As discussed above, the proposed development will not have any significant adverse
environmental or ecological effect, except as such adverse effect is minimized to the
extent practicable and clearly outweighed by public health, safety, or compelling public
interest.

The project area does not have frontage along the coastline. Therefore, the proposed
activity will not affect public access to the shoreline or public use ofthe shoreline area.

The estimated project cost of approximately $1,000 is not in excess of$125,000.

The enclosed Department ofPublic Works, Engineering Division memorandum dated
May 20, 2008, stated the following:

"We have reviewed the subject application for compliance with Chapter 27, Flood
Management, forwarded by your memo dated May 7, 2008 and have no objections to
the request.

The subject parcel is in an area that is not mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) and is labeled as an area of "minimal tsunami
inundation. " For development purposes, we designate such parcels as Zone X- areas
determined to be outside the 500-yearfloodplain.

A grubbing permit will not be requiredfor the subject request (under one acre). "

3



A letter from the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) dated April 23, 2008
indicates that the subject parcel is heavily vegetated with hala, milo, waiawi, sword fern
and ground-cover plants which limited the ability ofthe State's archaeologist to
determine if archaeological sites were present on the property. Significant archaeological
features and a burial have been identified on nearby parcels and the area is known to be
rich in historical resources. In their letter, SHPD recommends that archaeological
monitoring be conducted during any ground disturbing activities on the subject property.

Pursuant to Planning Commission Rule Section 9-10(E), Special Management Area
Minor Permit No. 08-000083 is hereby approved to grub and mulch vegetation on the
subject parcel. This approval is subject to the applicant's compliance with the conditions
of approval as specified below.

Conditions of Approval

The Planning Director has approved SMA Minor Permit No. 08-000083 subject to the
following conditions:

I. The applicant, its successors or assigns shall be responsible for complying with
all stated conditions of approval.

2. The applicant shall hire an archaeologist to monitor the proposed activities, and
to ensure that no archaeological features are negatively impacted.

3. Discovery of any unidentified sites or remains, such as artifacts, shell, bone or
charcoal deposits, human burials, rock or coral alignments, pavings or walls
will require that all work in the immediate area shall cease. The Planning
Director shall be immediately notified. Work may proceed with an
archaeological clearance from the Planning Director. The archaeological
clearance requires a finding that sufficient mitigative measures are taken for
the discovery; with written guidance from the State Historic Preservation
Division ofthe Department of Land and Natural Resources.

4. All land altering activities approved by this permit shall be completed within
one (1) year from the date of approval of this permit. The applicant shall
immediately notify the Planning Department, in writing, upon completion of
the land altering activities.

5. This permit does not include the construction of any structures or other uses on
the subject property. Another SMA Use Permit Assessment will be required
for any uses or activities (such as a dwelling) beyond the scope of this project.

6. The applicant shall secure all necessary approvals and permits from other
affected federal, state, and county agencies as necessary to comply with all
applicable laws and regulations.

7. An extension of time for the performance ofthe conditions contained herein
may be granted by the Planning Director upon the following circumstances:
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a) The non-performance is the result of conditions that could not have been
foreseen or are beyond the control ofthe applicant, successors or assigns,
and that are not the result of their fault or negligence;

b) Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the original
reasons for the granting of the permit; and

c) The time extension granted shall be for a period of not to exceed the
period originally granted for performance (i.e., a condition to be
performed within one year may be extended up to one additional year).

8. Should any of the conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a
timely fashion, the Planning Director shall initiate procedures to revoke the
permit.

APPROVED:

(/)£ L-~
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Apri123, 200e

Ms. MayaCoddle, Planner
County of Hawaii Planning Department.
101 AUl?uni Sir,Suite3
Milo, I{[ 9G720-4224

DearMs. Coddle:

LOGNO;200S.13Z0
roc NO: OS04TSl:3
Al:chaeologjl

Cbapter 6&-42 BJstonePreservation Review -
Grubbingof Selectedl"roperlies in HaWlliiaJillleaclJes SubdiviaioD
Wiliakabiula Al!upua'll,1'umIDistrict, Island of Hl'llwl!i'j
'l'MK: (3) 1-5-111: 32, 33,34,35, 36,37,11'

(3) 1-5-88: 33, SS
(3) 1·5-63:42, 43, 46,47, 49

At the request of Mr. Fred BIllS, fourteen site inspections were performed by Tim Scheffler, Ph.D..
AssiSllUlt Hawai'i Atchaeologlst, onAprilS, 2008. The parcels range in sire from9,100 sq. ft. to 10,140
sq. ft. for a total of 3.057 acres, Mr. BIIl5, representing thelot owners, Wll& met on-site aad was present
during the inspections. Grubbing and- clearing of the p~l. (SCO above TMg'.) located inside or
pal'lill1ly inside the Special Management Area (SMA) along the coastal :Puna Trail in the Hllwaiian
Beaches subdivision is Pt'OIlOSed. The clearingis beingcarried out in an effort to eradicateand control
the I'pread of Coqui frogs. The field inspections consisted of walking theperimeter of the properties and
at leRat two passes tbrou~ their interiors in order to reconnaissance potential archaeological sites. The
fmdings are as fOllows: '

TwO plll'cels on which intactand significant archaeological features wereobserved include (3) 1-5-63:42
and43. We recoll\ltl~nclllO grubbing or 1Il0Wl(! aitt:rlltion Ql:CUr on Ib"."plltCeIs until an ArciuIeololP"'ll
Inventory Survey (AIS) hasbeencompleted anda report submitted to ouroffic= tor review and approval,
These parcels were commented upon previously by the SHPD in May of 1998 ()oglt 21489. doo#
9805MSO~) and found to contain a platform, mounds, cleared areas, paved areas and low walls.
S\lbsequent to II request by owners in August of 1998 that the State purchase these pl.'Operties, II report
titled "Site Inspection and Umitlld SubsUl'fsee Testing at Two Parcels HlIwuiiM BOOGhed Estates" Was
sllbmitled by Paul W;. Rosandlthl. Ph.D" Inc. This resulted in the designation of two State Inventory of
Historic Places sites (no. 50-1045·19013 and 19014) 115 well as rbe identification of human remains
(burial) on Ihe propel'ly (logli; 22096, dod' 9S0SPM08). No Burial Treatment Plan or Preservation Plan
waseversubmitted for thesesites. This would alsobe necessary preceding any workon, theseparcels.

~ of the lnslleGlod.lo," have, alreadybeen cleared, (3)1-5~3:46 and 47 as well as (3)1-5-88:33. (3)1.­
5-63:47 had been previously reported to contain the remains of lUI archaeological site which caused me
machine operators to discontinue their grubbing activities (Lauren MotQwslci, SHPO·Oahu IsllUld
Assistimt Archaeologist, persons! commenicarion). Upon the current inspection, the aito: WIIS round in tJ.

very poor state of preservation, 110 intact facing or other arohite~llll'll! elellWt1ls e:lllld hi; identified.



HO'i,\f!?:VGr. ~tg refillrik.~ f"ti:st::lliiidi} 1,U".£(;;;.'19fteJ:en ttfe (.ompt.eUtr-E'& oil ru1. .A1:;h thiq SFirIJ hlUl ee t)!!ljootfi©~ t~ iJlfiy
f"1JJ:ll.h(;if wcrrr: na 4(;1: Ut~ 3g;~ if ari:J! hi8t4Jrlc properties were present on tlhC&f. low; me)'B:l4,ve: l'i£(:;a oosnroYOO"

Ttlll!'C is ""mil' fellSC1! Il:I be: ~Olll:fjffied' abollt parcel (S)l~S-gB:55. Several possible J!lre!lim:orldlJ1;lltJri,~

fellt{l~<J were observed looll.ldlng !OOu~di:, clemld 1U'e1llJ, t€:ITII<:es and lOW p!l1liornm ililrt SYJemd ;llW
pareel Sf/. an well. TIrl~ paroG! mUOmd Iili:o be s\!bject toanAIS 11Iid SHi'Dreview ~",d 2l'Prowi bdore lilly
ground dismtbi"llll!Jlil'il:ies oeeur,

Therernaining parcels, (3}J.-5--63:49 and (3)1-5-111:32-37 and.H9, are EIlI covered by heavy vegetation
including ",,161, mil", waiiiwi, sword fern Ill1d other ground-cover plarus, which severely limit Visibility.
Wilhout SYillOlmllOO !l.iChaeologic!ll survey, including the handclearing of suspect areas, it is not possible
to determine without doubt if archllllologlcal siles or Dllrill1s are prosellt. No dcfinitIVe !1l'1I1meolo~

sites were ol'S(:I"Voo during lite course of me brief lnspeletions conducted by Dr. Scheffler. However,
given the proximily of thecoastal !fail, the burial and signil'lcant sites desl:rlbed above on parcels 42 and
43, as well as those observed on parcel 55. we recommend that grubbing on the remaining parcels
proceed with GautiOll. The imposition of conditions Including archaeological monitoring during any
groUlld distllrblng ""tivitil:S would be favored by theSHPD as mitigation measures.

:en SUIDIllaIY, the SHPD recommends that an AIS be prepared preceding any work 011 parcels (3) 1-5­
63:42 and 43 and(3)1-5-B8:55. llw:pteeantloR!\1'Y monitoring be performed during wor!<; on parcels(3)1­
5-63:49and (3)1-5-111:32, 33, 34,35.36.37 and 119. ana that no further wo'* is necessll1'Y for paooels
(3)1-5-63:46 and43.

H yOU have any questions or concerns regarding this lelter please contact Assislant Hawaii ISland
Archaeologist, Tim Scbeffler lit (S08) 981-2979or, ilinothy.e.50het'fler@hllwllii.gov.

Aloha,

1tr h, 'A~.t..
Nancy McMahon. Archaeology andHistoric Preservation Manager
StatelUstllric P«oservatioo Oivision

TS
Cc
Mr. Fred BIas, 15-121 K1IIIll Str, Pahoa. HI96778



From: TJn10t!lY.f:.2.cilefilei·@hENv'p.ii.gov

Sent: Monday, fJiay OS. ;20(!8 1:Sf: PM

To: Cottle, Maija

Subject: Re: Site Inspection ofTMK (3) 1-5-111:019

Dear Maija-

Sony for the mistake, the incorrect parcel number was recorded iu the field and carried through to the final letter.

SHPD letter (doc# 0804TS] 3) should refer throughout to parcel (3) ]-5-1] ]:019 not parcel 119.

Aloha,

T

Timothy K Scheffler, Ph.D.
Assistant Hawai' i Island Archaeologist
State Historic Preservation Division
Department of Land and Natural Resources

10 Kanoelehua Avenue, Suite C-5
.0, HI 96720

PHONE: (808) 981-2979
FAX: (808) 981-5207

"Cottle, Maija"

<mcottle@co.hawaii.hi.us>

05105/200801 :35 PM

Hi Tim,

------To timothy.e.scheffler@hawaii.gov

cc

bee
Subject Site Inspection ofTMK (3) 1-5-111:019

As we discussed, your letter dated April 23, 2008 has a typo in that TMK
1-5-111,119 should read 1-5-111,019. You mentioned on the phone that you
did in fact inspect parcel 019.

Please confirm this.

Thank you for your assistance and recommendations.

Maija Cottle
County of Hawaii- Planning Department
Ph, 961-8288 ext. 253 Fax, 961-8742
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

0, HI 96720-4224

S/'S/)008



2008 rlAV ?1 Prl 1? ~9 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
> '- COUNTY OF HAWAII

FUll!, i iii/lENT HILO, HAWAII
COUIJ rY \.Jf- I-II\W/\II

TO: Christopher J. Yuen, Planning Director

dd;
FROM: Rav Department of Public Works

DATE: May 20,2008

SUBJECT: SMA USE PERMIT ASSESSMENT APPLICATION (SAA 08-000330)
Applicant: Fred Bias
Owners: David W, and Jeannie S. Nethery
Request: Grub and Mulch Vacant Land
Tax Map Key: 1-5-111:037

We have reviewed the subject application for compliance with Chapter 27, Floodplain
Management, forwarded by your memo dated May 7, 2008 and have no objections to the
request.

The subject parcel is in an area that is not mapped by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) and is labeled as an area of "minimal tsunami inundation."
For developmental purposes, we designate such parcels as Zone X - areas determined to
be outside the 500-year floodplain.

A grubbing permit will not be required for the subject request (under one acre),

Questions may be referred to Kelly Gomes at ext. 8327.

041573


